
 
AGENDA  

Zoning Board of Appeals  
April 08, 2015 – 6:00 p.m. 

Evans Community Complex – 1100 37th Street 
 

Zoning Board of Appeals packets are prepared several days prior to the meetings. This information is reviewed and 
studied by the Board, eliminating lengthy discussions to gain basic understanding. Timely action and/or short discussion 
on agenda items do not reflect lack of thought or analysis. An informational packet is available for public inspection and is 

posted on the bulletin board adjacent to the Council Chambers as soon as it is available. It can be accessed Monday 
through Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. excluding holidays.  You may also subscribe to receive notices of meetings and 

agendas at www.evanscolorado.gov 
 
 

1) CALL TO ORDER 
 

2) ROLL CALL: 
 
Chairman:  Marty Schanwolf 
Vice-Chairman: Steve Bernardo  
Board Members: John Clark 
   Michael Buck 
 

3) APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

a. Minutes of December 14, 2014 Meeting 
 

4) APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 

5) AGENDA ITEMS: 
 
ARB Rail Terminal Variance Requests (File #15-VAR-01):  Review of a 
Variance Request submitted by ARB Rail Terminal to exceed the maximum 
height allowance of 40-feet in the I-2 Industrial Zone for three different structural 
uses, at a site located at 7300 47th Avenue.  Requested variance includes 
additional height allowances from 50-feet to 179-feet.  Recommendation to City 
Council. 
 

6) OPEN DISCUSSION  
 

7) ADJOURNMENT 
 



 
 

AGENDA  
Zoning Board of Appeals  

December 10, 2014 – 6:00 p.m. 
Evans Community Complex – 1100 37th Street 

 
Zoning Board of Appeals packets are prepared several days prior to the meetings. This information is reviewed and 

studied by the Board, eliminating lengthy discussions to gain basic understanding. Timely action and/or short discussion 
on agenda items do not reflect lack of thought or analysis. An informational packet is available for public inspection and is 

posted on the bulletin board adjacent to the Council Chambers as soon as it is available. It can be accessed Monday 
through Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. excluding holidays.  You may also subscribe to receive notices of meetings and 

agendas at www.evanscolorado.gov 
 
 

1) CALL TO ORDER 
Meeting was called to order at 6:18 p.m. by Chairman Schanwolf on 12/10/14. 
 

2) ROLL CALL: 
 
Chairman:  Marty Schanwolf - Present 
Vice-Chairman: Steve Bernardo – Present  
Board Members: John Clark - Present 
   Michael Buck - Present 
 

3) APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

a. Minutes of October 10, 2013 Meeting 
Board Member Buck made the motion, seconded by Board Member 
Bernardo, to approve the minutes of October 10, 2013.  The motion 
passed with all voting in favor thereof. 
 

b. Minutes of September 4, 2014 Meeting  
Board Member Clark made the motion, seconded by Board Member Buck, 
to approve the minutes of September 4, 2014.  The motion passed with all 
voting in favor thereof. 
 

4) APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
Board Member Buck made the motion, seconded by Board Member Clark, to 
approve the agenda for December 10, 2014.  The motion passed with all voting 
in favor thereof. 
 

5) AGENDA ITEMS: 
 
Review of Upcoming Changes to the City of Evans Adopted Building Codes. 
Recommendation to City Council. 
 

 



 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:   
Throughout the application of the building code in day to day activities of the 
Evans building department, certain interpretations are subject to being made in 
order to address specific situations. This will be a review of formal administrative 
policy statements that have been made from the adoption of the 2012 building 
codes, with a recommendation for formal adoption made to the City Council.  
 
- Emergency HVAC and Plumbing repairs (typically conducted over a 
weekend or holiday) will not be required to have a building permit secured prior 
to the work being completed.  
 

o Stipulated that a building permit must be pulled on the next 
business day by the contractor and an inspection scheduled.  

 
- Coiling Doors in an “A-Assembly” occupancy.  
 

o The placement of a coiling door for the internal entrance to the 
library will be allowed as stated on the notes during the initial plan review. 
Although the library is grouped as an A-3 occupancy, the intent of Section 
1008.1.4.4 of the 2012 IBC can still be met as there exist three (3) point of 
egress from the A-3 area of the library. As noted in the above referenced 
section, the coiling door shall be openable from the inside without the use 
of a key or special knowledge or effort during periods when the space is 
occupied. The door shall also remain open during all hours of occupancy 
outside hours of operation.  

 
- Use of waterless urinals in the City of Evans 
 

o With no specific definition or guidance for use of waterless urinals 
in Evans, we will add a provision to not allow them beginning in 2015.  

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Recommend approval to City Council. 
 
Chairman Schanwolf asked for any ZBA discussion or clarification from the 
staff. 
 
Board Member Bernardo wanted clarification if the coil doors meet the fire code.  
Mr. Ratkai advised that he will have the Evans  
Fire Chief review it before taking it to the City Council. 
 



 
 

Board Member Buck wanted clarification on the ramifications of the emergency 
HVAC if someone doesn’t come in and get the permit.  Board member Buck 
thought that the reasonable amount of time should be changed to a period of 2 to 
5 days.  The board agreed. 

 
Board Member Clark addressed Chairman Schanwolf, on the issue of the 
amendments to Title 15 of the Evans Municipal Code, Board Member Clark  
moved that the Zoning Board of Appeals forward a recommendation of approval 
with conditions to the Evans City Council, seconded by Board Member Buck.  
The motion passed with all voting in favor thereof. 
 
Conditions: On emergency HVAC remove the wording a reasonable amount of 
time and change to the following period of 2 to 5 days. 
 

6) OPEN DISCUSSION  
 

7) ADJOURNMENT 
Board Member Bernardo made the motion, seconded by Board Member Clark to 
adjourn the meeting at 6:53 p.m. 



 
 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS COMMUNICATION 
 

 
DATE:  April 8, 2015 
 
AGENDA ITEM:  ARB Rail Terminal Variance (File #15-VAR-01) 
 
STAFF CONTACT:  Sean Wheeler, City Planner 
 
ACTION:   Recommendation To City Council 
 
APPROVED BY:  Fred Starr, Public Works Director/Community Development Director 
 
CITY COUNCIL: To Be Determined 
 

 
Surrounding 
Zoning: 

North City of Evans, I-2 Industrial 
 
 
 

South Weld County, AG Zoning 
East   Weld County, AG Zoning 
West   Weld County, AG Zoning 

Future Land Use Designation:   Industrial 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Location: 7300 47th Avenue; on the east side of Weld County Road 
#33 (See Attached Map) 

Applicant: ARB Niobrara Connector LLC 
Larry Stockton 

Existing Land Use: Undeveloped Agricultural Land 

Proposed Land Use: Crude Oil Trans-Loading Terminal  

 
Surrounding Land 
Use: 

North   Envirotech Services Site, Undeveloped  
  South Weld County, Agricultural  

East Weld County, Agricultural 

West Weld County, Agricultural 

Existing Zoning: I-2 Industrial 
Proposed Zoning: I-2 Industrial 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
1. The applicant is seeking a Variance of the existing 40-foot maximum height limit allowed in 
the I-2 Industrial Zone District.  As part of the Crude Oil Trans-loading Terminal, the applicant is 
proposing to construct crude oil storage tanks, which would have a domed top approximately  
83-feet in height,  VCU (Vapor Combustion Unit) towers used to burn off gases that would be 
approximately 50-feet in height and Frac Sand Storage Silos that would reach approximately 
179-feet in height.  Graphic information provided by the applicant is attached to this report for 
illustration. 
 
2. The site is located on the east side of Weld County Road #33, south of Weld Co. Rd 394 as 
shown on the attached vicinity map.  The subject property is approximately 222.43 acres. 
 
3. Additional Applications and Process: 
 
A. In addition to the height variance request, the applicant is also processing requests for an 

Annexation Agreement Amendment, Site Plan approval and Subdivision Plat approval.  These 
requests are separate applications which have been submitted to the City of Evans for review and 
processing. The Site Plan may be modified pending the result of the Height Variance request. 

 
 
1. ANALYSIS / ISSUES: 
 
Variance requests are subject to the requirements found in Chapter 19.58 (Variances) of the Evans 
Municipal Code.  
 
A. 19.58.030 Criteria for Variances:  The City Council must find all of the following 
circumstances to be true in order to approve a variance:  Each of the review criterial is shown in 
bold below, with Staff’s assessment immediately following each: 
 
1. Approval of the variance would not jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of any person. 
 
There does not appear to be any significant health, safety or welfare issue related to the height 
variance requests.   
 
2. Denial of the variance would result in a practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship to the 
applicant. 
 
The applicant has indicated they have alternatives which can be constructed should the request for a 
height variance be denied. At this time, the applicant has not provided any drawing or representations 
of these alternatives. By way of review, the “cost factor” is not generally considered a hardship issue. 
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3. Such practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship are due to an irregular, narrow or steep 
lot or other physical situation or condition of the building or land. 
 
Based on the size and existing topography of the site, there is clearly no irregular, narrow or steep lot 
situation or other physical situation that supports the variance requests.  This is a 222-acre site, and it 
is essentially flat.   
 
4. Such practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship have not been unreasonably self-imposed 
by the applicant. 
 
The property was rezoned from AG-Agriculture to the present I-2, Medium Industrial on November 
2, 2004.     
 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS:   
 
Section 19.58.030 - Criteria for Variances, of the City of Evans Municipal Code, identifies the four 
(4) criteria for a variance which all must be found true to consider a request for a variance.   The 
ARB Rail Terminal variance request must appropriately and sufficiently meet all of the Review 
Criteria found in Section 19.58.030 of the Evans Municipal Code to be granted a variance. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTIONS: 
 

1. “I move to Approve the request for a height variance from the 40-foot maximum height 
limit in the I-2, Medium Industrial Zoning District as defined in  Section 19.15.50 of the 
City of Evans Municipal Code for the purposes as identified in the Project Description 
section of this staff report, based upon a finding of hardship” 

 
2. “I move to Deny the request for a height variance from the 40-foot maximum height limit 

in the I-2, Medium Industrial Zoning District as defined in  Section 19.15.50 of the City 
of Evans Municipal Code for the purposes as identified in the Project Description section 
of this staff report, based upon a finding that the applicant has failed to demonstrate a 
hardship” 

   
 
 
Attachments: 
 

Vicinity Map 
Zoning Map 
Variance Application Materials 
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Exhibit A - Overall Site Plan
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Exhibit A - Site Surface Restrictions



HDR Engineering, Inc.
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Exhibit C-1 -VCU Plan View



Exhibit C-2 - VCU Stack Height
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Exhibit E-1 - Silo





Exhibit E-2 - Conveyor
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